

Case No. A103827

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION TWO**

**Clyde Terry,
Anne Terry, Plaintiffs and Appellants**

v.

**Alan Levens,
Karen Levens, Defendants and Respondents**

**Appeal from the Superior Court for Solano County
Franklin R. Taft, Judge**

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

**Patrick H. Dwyer,
Attorney for Plaintiffs and Appellants**

April 12, 2004

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii-v
I. Introduction	1
II. Statement of the Case	2
III. Statement of Appealability	9
IV. Appellants’ Lawsuit Was Not Entitled to Preference	10
V. Appellants Have a Fundamental Due Process Right to Reasonable Discovery of Evidence in the Prosecution of Their Suit	14
VI. The Trial Court’s Denial of Enforcement of A Solano County Declaration of a Public Nuisance and Order to Abate Constituted Judicial Nullification of a Public Law	24
VII. The Proceedings in the Trial Court Were So Tainted by Judicial Bias That Appellants Could Not Have Received a Fair Trial	37
VIII. Denial of Appellants’ Motions in Limine to Limit the Respondents’ Evidence to the Issues in the First Amended Complaint Was Seriously Prejudicial	44
IX. The Trial Court’s Granting of Nonsuit On Appellants’ First, Second, Sixth, and Seventh Causes of Action was Clearly Erroneous	46
X. Conclusion	57
Certificate of Word Count	59
Special Exhibit 1	60

Table of Authorities

Case Law	Page
United States Supreme Court	
<u>Arizona v. Fulminate</u> 499 U.S. 279, 309-310, 111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 302	14-16
<u>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services</u> (1981) 452 U.S. 18, 101 S.Ct. 2153, 68 L.Ed.2d 640, 648	14
<u>Chapman v. California</u> (1967) 386 U.S. 18, 24, 87 S.Ct. 824, 828, 17 L.Ed.2d 705, 710-711	16
<u>Sorrells v. United States</u> (1932) 287 U.S. 435, 450, 53 S.Ct. 210, 77 L.Ed. 413	32
California Supreme Court	
<u>Johnson v. City of Loma Linda</u> (2000) 24 Cal. 4th 61, 99 Cal.Rptr.2d 316	25
<u>Ghirado v. Antonioli</u> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 791, 35 Cal.Rptr.2d 418	24, 33-34
<u>Santa Clara County Counsel Attorneys Association v. Woodside</u> (1994) 7 Cal. 4 th 525, 28 Cal.Rptr.2d 617	33-33
<u>Crocker National Bank v. City & County of San Francisco</u> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 881, 264 Cal.Rptr. 139	34
<u>Bagdasian v. Gragnon</u> (1948) 31 Cal.2d 744, 192 P.2d 935	25
<u>Fewel v. Fewel</u> (1943) 23 Cal.2d 431, 144 P.2d 592	15
<u>Akley v. Bassett</u> (1922) 189 Cal. 625, 209 P. 576	25
California Court of Appeal	
<u>Judith P. v. The Superior Court</u> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 535, 126 Cal.Rptr.2d 14	15-18, 37
<u>Tpoango & Victory Partners, LLP v. Toghia</u> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 775,	

780-781, 127 Cal.Rptr.2d 104	24, 34
<u>Karamzai v. Digitcom</u> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 547, 59 Cal.Rptr.2d 139	32
<u>Boutte v. Nears</u> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4 th 162, 57 Cal.Rptr.2d 655	32
<u>Lafayette Morehouse, Inc. v. Chronicle Publishing Co.</u> (1995) 37 CalApp.4th 855, 44 Cal.Rptr.2d 46, <i>review denied</i> (Nov 30, 1995). <i>and cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 809, 117 S.Ct. 53	20-21
<u>Century Transit Systems, Inc. V. American Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</u> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 121, 49 Cal.Rptr.2d 567	35
<u>Catchpole v. Brannon</u> (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 237, 42 Cal. Rptr.2d 440	37
<u>Looney v. Superior Court</u> (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 521, 537, 20 Cal.Rptr.2d 182	21
<u>Marriage of Iverson</u> (1992) 11 Cal.App. 4th 1495, 15 Cal.Rptr.2d 70	37
<u>Unilogic, Inc. v, Burroughs Corporation</u> (1992)10 Cal.App.4 th 612, 12 Cal.Rptr.2d 741	25-26, 29
<u>Roe v. Superior Court</u> (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 642, 273 Cal.Rptr. 745, <i>review denied</i> (Jan. 3, 1991)	20
<u>Peters v. Superior Court</u> (1989) 212 Cal. App. 3d 218, 260 Cal.Rptr. 426, <i>review denied</i> (Oct. 12, 1989)	22-23
<u>United Teachers of Ukiah v. Board of Education</u> (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 632, 251 Cal.Rptr. 499	26- 28
<u>California Satellite Systems, Inc. v Nichols</u> (1985) 170 Cal.App.3d 56, 216 Cal.Rptr. 180	30
<u>Farmer v. City of Inglewood</u> (1982) 134 Cal.App.3d 130, 185 Cal.Rptr. 9	26-28
<u>Volpicelli v. Jared Sydney Torrance Memorial Hospital</u> (1980)	

109 Cal.App.3d 242, 167 Cal.Rptr. 610	26-28
<u>Freeman v. Lind</u> (1968) 181 Cal.App.3d 791, 226 Cal.Rptr. 515	46
<u>People v. Lawrence</u> (1956) 140 Cal.App.2d 133, 295 P.2d 4	15
<u>Buchman v. Buchman</u> (1954) 123 Cal.App.2d 546, 267 P.2d 73	14
<u>Hopkins v. Hopkins</u> (1953) 116 Cal.App.2d 174, 253 P.2d 723	26
<u>Nealis v. Carlson</u> (1950) 98 Cal.App.2d 65, 219 P.2d 56	29
<u>Carmen v. Athearn</u> (1947) 77 Cal.App.2d 585, 175 P.2d 926	30
<u>Boericke v. Weise</u> (1945) 68 Cal.App.2d 407, 156 P.2d 781	29
<u>People v. Thompson</u> (1935) 5 Cal.App.2d 655, 43 P.2d 600	15
Constitutions	
14 th Amendment to the United States Constitution	14
Article I, Sections 7 & 15 of the California Constitution	14
Statutes	
California Civil Code §1951.2	12
California Code of Civil Procedure §36	20
California Code of Civil Procedure §425.16	21
California Code of Civil Procedure §904.1(a)(1)	9
California Code of Civil Procedure §904.1(a)(6)	9
California Code of Civil Procedure §1161 et seq.	12
California Code of Civil Procedure §2017	19
California Code of Civil Procedure §2024	17,19
Rules of Court	
California Rules of Court, Rule 2(a)(1)	9
Secondary Authorities	
<u>American Jurisprudence</u> , Second Edition (May 2003), <u>Trespass</u> , <u>Damages</u> , §161 ...	52
<u>Eisenberg et al</u> , <u>California Practice Guide</u> , <u>Civil Appeals and Writs</u>	

(The Rutter Group 2003) Ch. 8, §8:1, p. 8-62	46
<u>Eisenberg et al, California Practice Guide, Civil Appeals and Writs</u>	
(The Rutter Group 2003) Ch. 8, §8:106, p. 8-56	24, 34
<u>Eisenberg et al, California Practice Guide, Civil Appeals and Writs</u>	
(The Rutter Group 2003) Ch. 8, §8:113, p. 8-58	35
<u>Eisenberg et al, California Practice Guide, Civil Appeals and Writs</u>	
(The Rutter Group 2003) Ch. 8, §8:308, p. 8-138	15
<u>Eisenberg et al, California Practice Guide, Civil Appeals and Writs</u>	
(The Rutter Group 2003) Ch. 8, §8:308 -310.5, p. 8-138 to 8-140	37
Witkin, <u>Summary of California Law</u> , Ninth Edition,	
<u>Constitutional Law</u> , §481	14
Witkin, <u>Summary of California Law</u> , Ninth Edition,	
<u>Constitutional Law</u> , §§502-503	15
Witkin, <u>Summary of California Law</u> , Ninth Edition,	
<u>Real Property</u> , §676	12
Witkin, <u>Summary of California Law</u> , Ninth Edition,	
<u>Real Property</u> , §685	12
Witkin, <u>California Procedure</u> , Fourth Edition, <u>Pleading</u> , §1128	47
